
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 17 Mawrth 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd Yr 
Angel, Penybont Ar Ogwr CF31 4WB / O bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Iau, 23 Mawrth 2023 
am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  Dylai aelodau cael rolau deuol o'r fath ddatgan buddiant personol 
mewn perthynas â'u haelodaeth o Gyngor Tref / Cymuned fath a rhagfarnllyd os ydynt wedi 
cymryd rhan yn yr ystyriaeth o eitem ar y Cyngor Tref / Cymuned a geir yn Adroddiadau y 
Swyddog isod. 
 

3.  Ymweliadau Safle    
 I gadarnhau dyddiad dydd Mercher 03 Mai ar gyfer archwiliadau safle arfaethedig sy'n codi 

yn y cyfarfod, neu nodi cyn cyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor gan y Cadeirydd. 
 

4.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 
 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 09/02/2023 

 
5.  Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus    

 I gynghori aelodau enwau'r siaradwyr cyhoeddus rhestredig i siarad yn y cyfarfod heddiw 
(os o gwbl). 
 

6.  Taflen Gwelliant    

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


  
Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn taflen gwelliant pwyllgor rheoli datblygu fel eitem frys yn unol â 
rhan 4 (paragraff 4) Rheolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, er mwyn caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried 
addasiadau angenrheidiol i adroddiad y Pwyllgor, felly ynghylch hwyr yn ystyried sylwadau a 
diwygiadau sy'n ei gwneud yn ofynnol i gael eu lletya. 
 

7.  Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli  
 

7 - 10 

8.  P/22/588/RLX - Ysgol Sant Ioan, Stryd Yr Eglwys, Drenewydd, CF36 5SJ  
 

11 - 30 

9.  Apeliadau  
 

31 - 80 

10.  Rhestr Hyfforddiant  
 

81 - 82 

11.  Materion Brys    
 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 

y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 
643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
H T Bennett 
A R Berrow 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 

RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 

M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID 
YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PENYBONT AR 
OGWR CF31 4WB/ O BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT DYDD IAU, 9 CHWEFROR 2023, AM 
10:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd RM Granville – Cadeirydd  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow N Clarke RJ Collins 
C L C Davies S Easterbrook H Griffiths S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall J E Pratt MJ Williams R Williams 

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
M R John 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Rhodri Davies Rheolwr Datblygu a Rheoli Adeiladu 
Craig Flower Arweinydd Tim Cymorth Thechnegol 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Julie Jenkins Arweinydd Tîm Rheolaeth Datblygu 
Rod Jones Uwch Cyfreithiwr 
Robert Morgan Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Philip Thomas Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Leigh Tuck Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 

 
76. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:            Datganodd y Cynghorydd R Williams fuddiant oedd yn 

rhagfarnu, yn eitem 8 ar yr Agenda gan ei fod yn adnabod 
nifer o’r gwrthwynebwyr i’r cais. Gadawodd y cyfarfod tra 
roedd yr eitem hon yn cael ei hystyried. 

 
77. YMWELIADAU SAFLE 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:            Bod yr Aelodau wedi cadarnhau Dydd Mercher, 22 Mawrth 

2023, fel y dyddiad ar gyfer unrhyw archwiliadau safle 
arfaethedig yn codi o’r cyfarfod neu a nodid cyn cyfarfod 
nesaf y Pwyllgor gan y Cadeirydd. 

 
78. CYMERADWYO’R COFNODION 

 
PENDERFYNWYD:             Bod y Pwyllgor wedi derbyn a chymeradwyo cofnodion 

cyfarfodydd canlynol y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu        : 
 

                     
[...]
PA Local Planning Authority UDP Unitary Development Plan 

PINS Planning Inspectorate   

 

Page 10



REFERENCE:  P/22/588/RLX 
 

APPLICANT: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd Ground Floor, The Eastern Business Park, 
Wern Fawr Lane, Cardiff CF3 5EA 

 

LOCATION:  St Johns School, Church Street, Newton, Porthcawl CF36 5SJ 
 

PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 1 of P/21/211/RLX – tree removal/tree retention 
plans & landscaping scheme 

 

RECEIVED:  24 August 2022 
 

APPLICATION/SITE DESCRIPTION 
Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd has submitted this application to vary the plans and documents that 
were approved as part of condition 1 of P/21/211/RLX. The condition listed the approved 
layout plans, house types, various technical reports but critically reports and drawings 
concerning the retention and removal of existing trees and new planting proposals.  
 
Taylor Wimpey is in the process of constructing fifty-seven residential units on the site of 
the former St John’s School which is located within the historical village of Newton. The 
trees on site are protected by Order and by their location within the Newton Conservation 
Area. 
 
The application has been submitted as a result of an enforcement investigation regarding 
the removal of a number of trees on the site and seeks to agree an updated package of 
drawings to reflect the current position with regard to tree retention, tree works and tree 
loss. A revised landscaping scheme has also been submitted proposing new areas of tree 
planting where trees have been removed.  
 
The following table identifies the individual trees and groups of trees with reference to the 
agreed programme of tree works and those proposed on the tree report that has 
accompanied this application. The tree numbers and text in bold identifies the trees that 
are to be removed under this submission:   
 
Tree 
Number 

Species Comments from Original 
Tree Report (20/2/2019) 
 

Comments from 
Updated Tree Report 
(23/8/2022) 

Changes/Outcomes 

T1 Sycamor
[...]
8 
affordable apartments together with an off-
site contribution, landscaping, public open 
space, SUDS and associated works 
 

Conditional 
Consent 

26/02/2021 

P/21/266/CAC Conservation Area Consent for the 
demolition of the existing school buildings 
within Newton Conservation Area 

Conditional 
Consent 

11/12/2021 

 
P/21/211/RLX 
 

 
Vary condition 1 (approved 
plans/documents) of P/20/263/FUL to 
update the drawings to correct the tree 
removal/tree retention plans and to update 
the landscaping scheme 

 
Conditional 
Consent 

 
06/07/2021 

    

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
CONSULTEE COMMENTS 
Town Council 
 

No comments received 

Cllr J Pratt - Local 
Member 
 

I am minded to request, that this application be referred to 
Committee as trees and their subsequent removal and 
replacement has been a sensitive subject in my ward. 
 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
The application has been advertised on site.  
Neighbours have been notified of the receipt of the application. 
The period allowed for response to consultations/publicity has expired. 
 
Letters of objection have been received from the occupiers of the following properties:  
 
20, 22 and 33 Birch Walk 
7 Bridgend Road & 1 Bryneglwys Avenue 
 
The following is a summary of the representations received:  

• Wilful destruction of many trees on the St John's site – developers should be made to 
reinstate, wherever possible, plantation of native species  

• Tree T81 should be replaced with a similar mature tree 

• Loss of trees will have an impact on wildlife 

• Company should be prosecuted for their actions 

• Council should be on site to monitor tree felling 

• Developer has failed to deliver landscaping – depths of planting around new trees is 
not sufficient  

• Flooding problems on site 

• The lack of specific detail is of concern. 
 
The occupier of 19 Laburnum Drive supports the application.  
 
COMMENTS ON REPRSENTATIONS RECEIVED 
Issues concerning the felling of trees will be addresse
[...]
ESCENT, PORTHCAWL  

 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER  
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE PART ALLOWED/PART DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

 
APPEAL NO.   CAS-02021-G5L2F4 (1957) 
ENFORCEMENT NO.  ENF/414/21/ACK  
 
APPELLANT                      MRS G LEWIS  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     ALLEGED UNAUTHORISED BUILD 

3 CLEVIS CRESCENT, PORTHCAWL  
 
PROCEDURE                     WRITTEN RESPRESENTATIONS  
  
DECISION LEVEL         ENFORCEMENT 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE ALLOWED ON GROUND G AND SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 

THE ENFORCEMENT NOTICE BE UPHELD. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A 
 

 
APPEAL NO.            CAS-02051-R7H6K0 (1958)   
APPLICATION NO.   P/22/205/RLX 
 
APPELLANT                      C SELFRIDGE-POOR 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     VARY CONDITION 1 OF P/21/420/FUL – AMENDED DESIGN OF 

GRANNY ANNEX  
15 WEST DRIVE, PORTHCAWL  

 
PROCEDURE   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   

Page 32



  
DECISION LEVEL         DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                       THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02058-H2T2R2 (1959) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/21/988/FUL  
 
APPELLANT                      MR J BARBER 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     CHANGE OF USE FROM USE CLASS B1/B2 TO USE CLASS D1 

(HEALTH CLINIC)  
UNIT 1A AND 2A HEOL FFALDAU, BRACKLA INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, BRIDGEND 

 
PROCEDURE   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL        COMMITTEE 
 
DECISION                       THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX C 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02102-T9M5R1 (1961) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/20/729/OUT 
 
APPELLANT                      C H KNIGHT & PARTNERS 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH CAR PARKING, 

LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS  
LAND TO NORTH & EAST OF CYPRESS GARDENS, PORTHCAWL 

 
PROCEDURE                     WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                           BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX D 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 33



APPEAL NO.  CAS-02130-Q2Z4J5 (1965)   
APPLICATION NO.   P/21/909/RLX  
 
APPELLANT                      MR R DERRICK  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     VARY CONDITION 1 & REMOVE CONDITION 4 OF P/19/371/FUL 

(PROPOSED CONVERSION (INCLUDING EXTENSIONS) OF 2 
STONE BARNS & ASSOCIATED LAND TO 2 DWELLINGS WITH 
PRIVATE GARDEN SPACE & COURTYARD AREA FOR 
ACCOMMODATING ASSOCIATED PARKING SPACES) 
LAND BETWEEN PYLE ROAD & FULMAR ROAD, NOTTAGE, 
PORTHCAWL 

 
PROCEDURE   WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL        COMMITTEE  
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                           BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX E 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02071-B9C1R9 (1970) 
ENFORCEMENT NO.  ENF/186/20/ACK  
 
APPELLANT                      MR G MORGAN  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     UNTIDY LAND 

FORMER PUMP HOUSE, HEOL FAEN, MAESTEG 
 
PROCEDURE                     WRITTEN RESPRESENTATIONS  
  
DECISION LEVEL         ENFORCEMENT 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX F 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02159-S2N0T9 (1971) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/22/228/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      MR R RICHARDSON 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     DINING ROOM EXTENSION 

9 DUFFRYN OAKS DRIVE, PENCOED 
 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER   
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 

Page 34



 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                           BE ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX G 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02346-D9Y3L9 (1976) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/22/482/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      MR L JONES  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     DETACHED GARAGE TO FRONT OF PROPERTY  

1 HIGH STREET LALESTON  
 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER   
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX H 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPEAL NO.   CAS-02392-C5M3H6 (1980) 
APPLICATION NO.    P/22/505/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      Mr & Mrs R Davies 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     RETENTION OF SHED AND FENCE WITHIN FRONT GARDEN 

5 CLEVIS CRESCENT, PORTHCAWL 
 
PROCEDURE   HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL         DELEGATED   
 
DECISION                        THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX I  
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02421-S3S7F6 (1981) 
APPLICATION NO.   P/22/403/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                      MR S KNIPE 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     REMODELLING OF DWELLING – FIRST FLOOR WITH PITCHED 

ROOF DORMERS & TWO STOREY GLAZED FRONTAGE; 
ALTERATIONS & EXTENSIONS TO GROUND FLOOR  
1 THE WHIMBRELS, PORTHCAWL 

Page 35



 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION                          THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS 

 TO DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL                     
                                            BE DISMISSED. 
 
A copy of the appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX J  
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
                   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number)  

Page 36



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decisions 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by H W Jones BA (Hons) BTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 23/02/2023 

Appeal reference: CAS-02021-G5L2F4 

Site address: 3 Clevis Crescent, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5NY 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Appeal A reference: CAS-02021-G5L2F4 

Site address: 3 Clevis Crescent, Newton, Porthcawl, CF36 5NY 

• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

[...]
he window that is 
less than 1.7m above the floor of the room in which it is installed shall be non-opening. 
The window shall be permanently retained in that condition thereafter. 

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring occupants, in accordance with 
policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan. 

5) Within two months of the date of this permission, a scheme of biodiversity enhancement 
measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The agreed enhancement measures shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved scheme and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.  

Reason: To provide a net benefit to biodiversity, in accordance with Policy 9 of Future 
Wales. 

Page 47



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI 
an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 
Decision date: 28/02/2023 
Appeal reference: CAS-02058-H2T2R2 
Site address: Units 1A and 2A Heol Ffaldau, Brackla Industrial Estate, Bridgend CF31 2AJ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by James Barber against the decision of Bridgend County Borough 
Council. 

• The application Ref P/21/988/FUL, dated 29 October 2021, was refused by notice dated 
26 May 2022. 

• The development proposed is change of use from B1/B2 to D1 (Health Clinic). 
• A site visit was made on 14 February 2023. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 
1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Pr
[...]
s I have found that the proposal would not harm the safety of 

highway users. This does not, however, outweigh the identified conflicts with LDP policies 
SP2, REG2 and PLA3.  

22. Whilst I have had regard to the other matters raised, including the letters of support from 
various parties, none alter my decision. For the above reasons I conclude that the appeal 
should be dismissed. 

23. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objective to make our cities, towns and villages 
even better places in which to live and work. 

  

Paul Selby 

INSPECTOR 

Page 51



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decision 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by R H Duggan BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

13.03.2023 

Appeal reference: CAS-02102-T9M5R1 

Site address: Land to the north and east of Cypress Gardens, Newton, Porthcawl CF36 5BZ 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by C. H Knight & Partners against the decision of Bridgend County 
Borough Council. 

• The application Ref P/20/729/OUT, dated 25 September 2020, was refused by notice 
dated 3 February 2022. 

• The development proposed is described as “Residential development, together with car 
parking, landscaping and ancillary works”. 

• A site visit was made on 2 March 2023. 
________________________________________________________
[...]
 73 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the development of land without complying with conditions subject to which a 
previous planning permission was granted. 

• The appeal is made by Roy Derrick against the decision of Bridgend County Borough 
Council. 

• The application Ref P/21/909/RLX, dated 22 September 2021, was refused by notice 
dated 20 May 2022. 

• The application sought planning permission for Proposed conversion (including 
extensions) of 2no. stone barns and associated land to 2no. dwellings with private garden 
space and a courtyard area accommodating associated parking spaces without complying 
with conditions attached to planning permission Ref P/19/371/FUL, dated 25 July 2019. 

• The conditions in dispute are Nos 1 and 4 which state that: 
(1) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the "Site Location Plan" and 

drawing numbers "DRG/PRP/SITEBLOCKPLAN/GA/BPO REV A", 
"DRG/PRP/FF/ELEVS/GA/02(A)", "DRG/PRP/GF/SECT/GA/01(A)", 
"DRG/PRP/SE&NEELEV/GA/03(1)", "DRG/PRP/NEELEV/GA/09(A)", 
"DRG/PRP/GF&SECT/GA/05(A)", "DRG/PRP/SE&NWELEV/GA/08(A)", 
"DRG/PRP/FF/GA/06(A)" and "DRG/PRP/ROOF/GA/07(A)" received on 28th May 
2019. 

(4) Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no development shall commence until a scheme 
has been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority showing 
the site frontage boundary being set back and a 3.0m wide segregated, shared 
community route provided, which shall appropriately link into the existing footways. 
Such a scheme shall be fully implemented in accordance with the agreed details 
before the development is brought into beneficial use. 

• The reasons given for the conditions are: 
(1) To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 

development. 
(4) In the interests of highway safety and to promote sustainable means of transport 

to/from the site. 
• A site visit was made on 7 February 2023. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 
1. The appeal is allowed in part and planning permission is granted for Proposed 

conversion (including extensions) of 2no. stone barns and associated land to 2no. 

Page 60

BORGEAJ_4
Text Box
  APPENDIX E




Ref: CAS-02130-Q2Z4J5 

2 

dwellings with private garden space and a courtyard area accommodating associated 
parking spaces at Land between Pyle Road and Fulmar Road, Nottage, Porthcawl CF36 
3TA, in accordance with the terms of the application Ref P/21/909/RLX, dated 22 
September 2021, without compliance with condition number 4 previously imposed on 
planning permission Ref P/19/371/FUL, dated 25 July 2019, and subject to the conditions 
set out in the schedule to this decision letter.  

Procedural Matters 
2. The development has been partially completed and the appeal seeks to retrospectively 

vary/delete two conditions attached to planning permission Ref P/19/371/FUL. It is 
proposed to delete Condition No 4, and to vary Condition No 1 by substituting the original 
Site Block Plan with a new proposed site plan (drawing ref: R635-08 A1). 

3. Whilst reference has been made to Conservation Area consent, this lies beyond the 
scope of an appeal made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. I 
have therefore not had regard to this matter in coming to my decision. 

Main Issues 
4. The main issues are the necessity and reasonableness of the disputed conditions in the 

interests of highway safety, sustainable development, public health, and the preservation 
or enhancement of the character or appearance of the Nottage Conservation Area. 

Reasons 
5. The appeal site occupies a parcel of land bounded by Fulmar Road and Pyle Road and 

accommodates original stone-built buildings of agricultural character which are in the 
process of being renovated for residential accommodation. The site lies within the 
Nottage Conservation Area (CA) and is bounded by limestone walls. 
[...]
impact 
on occupants’ living conditions at No 12.  

13. I conclude that the proposal would have a harmful overbearing impact on the living 
conditions of the occupants of No 3. This would be contrary to LDP Policy SP2, which 
seeks to ensure that the viability and amenity of neighbouring uses and their 
users/occupiers will not be adversely affected. It would also be contrary to the advice in 
SPG 02: Householder Development, that no extension should unreasonably dominate 
the outlook of an adjoining property.  

Conclusion 

14. For the reasons I have given, and having regard to all matters raised, the appeal is 
dismissed. 

15. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives. 

I Stevens 

INSPECTOR 

Page 80



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
  

Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water – Role in the Planning System 3 May 2023 

  

Building in Conservation Areas 
 
Enforcement (via Planning Aid Wales) 
 
PEDW Briefing for Members 
 
Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 
 
Wellbeing and Future Generations Act Commissioner 

2023 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	7 Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli
	8 P/22/588/RLX - Ysgol Sant Ioan, Stryd Yr Eglwys, Drenewydd, CF36 5SJ
	9 Apeliadau
	by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 28/02/2023
	Appeal reference: CAS-02058-H2T2R2
	Site address: Units 1A and 2A Heol Ffaldau, Brackla Industrial Estate, Bridgend CF31 2AJ
	Decision
	Procedural Matter
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Conclusion
	Conclusions
	37. The provision of much needed housing, and in particular affordable housing which the Appellant is willing to secure through a Section 106 Agreement to meet the shortfall in the County Borough, would provide significant benefits.  This is even more...
	38. In addition, a development of this scale will in the short term bring economic benefits through construction, with further social and economic benefits later on, to which I afford moderate weight in considering my decision.  I also acknowledge the...
	INSPECTOR
	by Paul Selby BEng (Hons) MSc MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 21/02/2023
	Appeal reference: CAS-02130-Q2Z4J5
	Site address: Land between Pyle Road and Fulmar Road, Nottage, Porthcawl CF36 3TA
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Conditions
	Conclusion
	Decision
	Procedural Matter
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion
	INSPECTOR

	10 Rhestr Hyfforddiant



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB 
ON THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 AT 10:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett A R Berrow N Clarke C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook H Griffiths S J Griffiths D T Harrison 
M L Hughes D M Hughes M R John W J Kendall 
J E Pratt MJ Williams R Williams  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RJ Collins and MJ Kearn 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Julie Jenkins Team Leader Development Control 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 

 
88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Pratt declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, as the local Member for 
Newton and due to the fact that he resided near the application site.    

 
89. SITE VISITS 

 
RESOLVED:                               To confirm a date of Wednesday 03 May 2023, for 

proposed site inspections arising at the meeting, or 
identified in advance of the next Committee meeting 
by the Chairperson. 

90. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                                That the minutes of a meeting of the Development 

Control Committee dated 9 February 2023, be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

91. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
There were no public speakers. 

 
92. AMENDMENT SHEET 

 
RESOLVED:                               The Amendment Sheet was accepted by the 

Chairperson as an urgent item under Part 4, 
paragraph 4 of the Council Procedure Rules. 

 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 

 

2 

93. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE 
 
RESOLVED:                              That the outline Development Control Committee 

Guidance be noted. 

 
94. P/22/588/RLX - ST JOHNS SCHOOL, CHURCH STREET, NEWTON, PORTHCAWL 

CF36 5SJ 
 
RESOLVED:                               That the above application be deferred, to allow 

officers to seek further clarification from the 
developer regarding the depth of the soil, its 
suitability for tree planting and the scope for 
additional landscaping.  Members also requested 
that the developer discusses community 
contributions with the Porthcawl Town Council 
outwith the planning process.   

 
Proposal: 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of P/21/211/RLX – Tree removal/tree retention plans and 
landscaping scheme . 
                

95. APPEALS 
 
RESOLVED:                       (1)    That the appeals received since the last meeting of 

the Committee as shown in the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities be noted. 

 
(2)    That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to 

determine the following appeals, has directed they be 
Dismissed:- 

 
                    a.   Appeal No.  –  CAS-02102-T9M5R1 (1961) 

Subject of Appeal  –  Residential development with car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary   works – Land to north and east of Cypress 
Gardens, Porthcawl. 
 

                    b.  Appeal No.  -  CAS-02058-H2T2R2 (1959) 
                         Subject of Appeal – Change of use from Use Class B1/B2 to   Use Class 

D1 (health Clinic), Unit 1A and 2A Heol Ffaldau, Brackla Ind. Estate, 
Bridgend  

 
                    c.   Appeal No.  -  CAS-02071-B9C1R9 (1970) 
                          Subject of Appeal – Untidy land, Former Pump House, Heol Faen, 

Maesteg. 
 
                    d.   Appeal No. -  CAS-02346-D9Y3L9  (1976) 
                          Subject of Appeal - Detached garage to front of property, High   Street, 

Laleston. 
 
                    e.   Appeal No. -  CAS-02392-C5M3H6 (1980) 
                          Subject of Appeal – Retention of shed and fence within  front garden, 5 

Clevis Crescent, Porthcawl. 
 
                    f.    Appeal No. -  CAS-02421-S3S7F6 (1981) 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2023 

 

3 

                          Subject of Appeal – Remodelling of dwelling, 1st floor with  pitched roof 
dormers and 2 storey glazed frontage; alterations and extensions to 
ground floor, 1 The Whimbrels, Porthcawl. 

 
                 (3)  That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to 

determine the following appeals, has directed they be 
Allowed, subject to the Conditions contained in the report 
of the Corporate Director - Communities:- 

 
                     a.    Appeal No. - CAS-02159-S2N0T9 (1971) 
                            Subject of Appeal – Dining Room extension, 9 Duffryn Oaks Drive, 

Pencoed. 
 
                     b.    Appeal No. - CAS-02051-R7H6K0 (1958) 

Subject of Appeal – Vary Condition 1 of P/21/420/FUL –  Amended 
design of Granny  annex, 15 West Drive, Porthcawl. 
 

                     c.    Appeal No. -  CAS-02130-Q2Z4J5 (1965)  
                            Subject of Appeal - Vary Condition 1 & remove Condition  4 of 

P/19/371/FUL -  (Proposed conversion (including extensions) of 2 
stone barns &   associated land to 2 dwellings with private garden 
space & courtyard area for accommodating associated parking 
spaces) land between Pyle Road & Fulmar Road, Nottage, 
Porthcawl. 

 
                               (4)   That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine 

the following appeal be Allowed on Ground G, subject to the 
Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities. The Enforcement was Upheld: 

 
                            Appeal No. - CAS-02021-G5L2F4 (1957) 
                            Subject of Appeal – Alleged unauthorised Build, 3 Clevis Crescent, 

Porthcawl.  
  
                              (5)    That Members requested that as part of future appeals 

information, they be provided with statistics relating to 
appeals performance. 

 
 
    

96. TRAINING LOG 
 
RESOLVED:                                That the report of the Corporate Director – 

Communities outlining up and coming training 
sessions on Planning and Development key topics, 
be noted. 

97. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
 


